
MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2017

AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

Claire Farrier
John Hart
Wendy Prentice

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 
Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure 3 - 5

5.  New Premises Application -  Twenty 1 Ltd, 1277 High Road, 
London N20 9HS 

7 - 138

6.  Motion to exclude the Press and Public 

7.  Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session 

8.  Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee 

9.  Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDUR
[...]
ill proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time.

 During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 
advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings. 

 Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written 
notification of the determination within five working days of the 
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal 
against the determination.

 Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification 
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ 
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an 
Order.  The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed 
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or 
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 
Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.      

 

Recommendations  

1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider to consider an application for 
a New Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
Twenty 1 Ltd, 1277 High Road, London N20 9HS 

 
 
  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 16
th

 February 2017 

Title  

New Premises application, Twenty 1 
Ltd, 1277 High Road, London N20 9HS 

 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manage
[...]
esentations have been submitted.  
 

5.3.2 Under the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions (Annex A), the Licensing 
Act 2003 and associated regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing 
Committee, including the determination of review applications. 

 
 

 

8



5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 N/A 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the 
   

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are 

attached to this report. 
 

 
 

9



 

 

 

 

 
Officers  
Report 

10



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

OFFICERS REPORT 
 

Twenty 1 London, 1277 High Road, London, N20 9HS. 
 

1. The Applicants 
 
The application was submitted by Twenty 1 Ltd. 
 

2. Application 
 
The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
a New Premises Licence. Since the initial application the applicant has reached agreements both with 
the Metropolitan Police and the London Borough of Barnet Noise team, the application now seeks to 
allow the following: 
 

 To allow the sale and supply of alcohol on the premises only from 09:00hrs until 00:30hrs Sunday to 
Thursday and 09:00hrs until 01:30hrs Friday and Saturday. 
 

 To allow the playing of recorded music Indoors only from 09:00hrs until 00:30hrs Sunday to Thursday 
and 09:00hrs until 01:30hrs Friday and Saturday. 

 
 To allow the provision of late night refreshment indoors only from 23:00hrs until 00:30hrs Sunday to 

Thursday and 23:00hrs until 01:30hrs Friday and Saturday. 
 

 To allow the premises to open to member’s public from 09:00hrs until 01:00hrs Sunday to Thursday 
and 09:00hrs until 02:00hrs Friday and Saturday. 
 
A full copy of the application can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1. The agreement reached 
with the Police and Noise can be found in full in Annex 2.    
 

3. Application process 
 
The applicant has been in discussions with Pc Vicky Wilcock on behalf of Metropolitan Police and 
Roxanne Patemen of Noise Nuisance to the inclusion of various conditions in their application.  I can 
confirm that the applicants agreed to amend their application in order to show the below conditions: 
 
The Following has been agreed by the police: 
  

Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve, New Year’s Day, all other public 
Bank Holidays, The main day of celebration for Eid and Diwali: A one hour extension to 
permitted hours for licensable activity and open hours will apply.  

    
Proposed Conditions 

  
 Sunday to Thursday, there shall be a minimum of 1 (SIA) security personnel available on the 

door from 20.00 until 30 minutes after the premises closes to customers. On a Friday and 
Saturday and any day preceding a bank holiday, there shall be a minimum of 3 (2 on the door 
and 1 inside) (SIA) security personnel available from 20.00 until 30 minutes after the premises 
closes to customers. The premises licence holder shall ensure that SIA staff numbers will be 

11



risk assessed to ensure that levels are appropriate for the activity taking place and numbers 
attending as more than the minimum could be required if the venue is at capacity. 

 
 Search procedures for selected persons, including females, must ensure that all reasonable 

steps are taken to avoid weapons and illegal substances such as drugs from entering the 
premises. Any customer who refuses to be searched must be refused entry and a 
corresponding entry must be made in the incidents/refusal book within 30 minutes. Persons to 
be searched will be random and frequent. 

 
 All searches must be carried out in full view of a CCTV camera. 

 
 No person found with, or using a weapon or illegal drugs will enter or remain on the premises. 

 
 Entry to the premises for customers will be through one of the two front doors only. There shall 

be no entry thorough any rear or side doors. 
 

 In both the restaurant and lounge areas, alcohol will only be served to those seated at a table 
by a member of waiting staff. 

 
 An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised 

officer of the Council or the Police, which must record the following: 
a) All crimes reported to the venue 
b) All ejections of patrons (and refusal of entry where confrontational) 
c) Any complaints received 
d) Any incidents of disorder 
e) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
f) Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
g) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
h) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

  
 Patrons under the age of 18 will only be permitted entry if they are accompanied by a 

responsible person aged 18 or over. 
 

 No one under the age of 18 will be permitted to remain on the premises after 21:00 hours. 
 

 Last admissions to the premises will no later than 00:00 (Sun – Thur) and 01:00 hours (Fri – 
Sat). 

 
 No glassware is to be taken out of the premises. 

  
 A CCTV System will be installed that complies with the following specifications: 
a) Installed at the premises will be digital recording CCTV comprising a multi camera system. 
b) The head unit (recorder) for storing the images will store such data on a hard drive or similar 

quality medium. 
c) The system must be capable of downloading images onto CD, DVD or USB. 
d) If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises it must be located in a secure cabinet or other 

secure area, preferably out of the sight and reach of the public. The unit must be further 
secured by physical means to prevent anyone from merely picking up and removing the unit
[...]
ified in noise at Barnet Council. The level at which the music will be played will 
be at background level only unless a Temporary Event Notice is applied for. 
 

 The outside area at the rear of the premises shall be regularly monitored by a member of staff 
from 21:00 hours until closing time making sure all patrons remain quiet to avoid causing a local 
residents a nuisance.  

 
 All doors and windows shall remain closed, except for ingress and egress.  

 
 Clear signage will be prominently displayed by the front and rear exits asking patrons to be 

quiet and respect the neighbours. 
 

 A waiting area within the premises will be provided for customers to use 
 

 Crowd gathering outside the premises will not be encouraged and customers will be advised to 
leave the vicinity 

  
Also the following has been agreed: 
 

 Non-standard timings to be amended to state the last day of Diwali Festival rather than the 
whole of Diwali and the times for all non-standard times will be one hour later than your normal 
hours.  

 
 The application for live music shall be completely withdrawn 

13



 
Full copies of the agreements can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2. 
 

4. Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
The Licensing Team have not received any representations from any of the responsible authorities. 
  
Other representations 
 
The Licensing Team have received 46 valid representations, 1 From MP Theresa Villiers, 4 from ward 
Cllrs and 41 from residents of which one has 3 signatures on. 
 
We also received 8 Invalid representations. 
 
The representation letters can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3. 
 

5.  Officer Comments 
 
Some of representations refer to the facilities for dancing or a dance floor in the application, this is no 
longer a licensable activity so cannot be considered, the applicant had used an old application form. 
Some representations refer to Shisha being done at the premises, this is neither in the application or a 
licensable activity so cannot be considered. 

14



 
6. Attaching conditions 

 
The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 
 
The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may 
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 
.  
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   
 
A map centrally locating the premises and a plan shall be made available at the hearing. 
 
Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 
 
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Representation 
Annex 3 – Agreements 
Annex 4 – Matters for decision 

15



Annex 1 

 

 

 

 
Application 

Form 

16



 1

Application for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in blo
[...]
ate any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4) 
      

Day Start Finish 

Mon 09:00 03:30 

            

Tue 09:00 03:30 

            

Wed 09:00 03:30 

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5) 
Christmas Eve (24th December); Christmas Day (25th December); 
Boxing Day (26th December); New Year's Eve (31st December); 
New Year's Day (01st January); All Public Bank Holidays (27th 
December, 1st and 29th August, 2nd May etc); Good Friday; Easter 
Sunday; Eastern Monday; Diwali Festivities; Eid Festivities; 
All from 09:00hrs to 04:30hrs 

Thur 09:00 03:30 

            

Fri 09:00 03:30 

            

Sat 09:00 03:30 

            

Sun 09:00 03:30 

            

 

 
 

34



 19

P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9) 

Monitoring, preventing and keeping noise to the minimum. 
Ensuring a safe and enjoyable environment for all patrons. 
Managing all outdoor areas around the premises to ensure that there's no disturbances caused 
to our neighbours. 
Minors will only be allowed with a responsible adult and a time limit to be set. 
A challenge 25 policy will be in place and a valid ID required where necessary. 
Zero-tollerence on weapons, drugs and excessive drinking. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

Employing fully qualified security personnel to undertake the following in order to prevent crime 
and disorder; 
i. Full search on entry for every customer for any of the following; 
a. Weapons 
b. Drugs 
c. Drink 
ii. Full search on re-entry for all of the above 
iii. Patrons under the excess influence of alcohol will be refused entry. 
iv. A minimum of 1 (one) on quiet days and 2 (two) security personnel on busier days will be 
available on the door. 
v. A mini
[...]
, Barnet House, 1255 High Road, Whetstone, N20 0EJ 
Tel: 020 8359 7995 
Barnet online: www.barnet.gov.uk & www.re-ltd.co.uk  
 

From: Fadi Antar [mailto:fadi_uk10@yahoo.co.uk]  
Sent: 12 January 2017 01:02 
To: Pateman, Roxanne 
Subject: Re: Noise conditions for 1277 High Road.  
 
Dear Roxanne, 
 
Thank you for taking the time and coming down with the team on Monday. 
 
I would like to confirm that I am happy with all of the proposed conditions below. 
 
I have also recently corresponded with John from the Licensing team with their proposed conditions. 
 
Kind regards 
Fadi 
 
 
 
 

On 11 Jan 2017, at 10:19, Pateman, Roxanne <Roxanne.Pateman@Barnet.gov.uk> wrote: 
 
Dear Fadi, 
  
Thank you for taking the time to meet with us on Monday. I have drafted some conditions 
which I would like placed on your licence. 

  
 The Premise Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure 

that any regulated entertainment provided at the premises shall not cause a statutory 
noise nuisance. 

42



2

 All amplified music is to be played through a noise limiter, which shall be set at a 
level agreed by an officer qualified in noise at Barnet Council. The level at which the 
music will be played will be at background level only unless a Temporary Event 
Notice is applied for. 

 The outside area at the rear of the premises shall be regularly monitored by a 
member of staff from 21:00 hours until closing time making sure all patrons remain 
quiet to avoid causing a local residents a nuisance.  

 All doors and windows shall remain closed, except for ingress and egress. Wouldn’t 
bother saying when regulated entertainment takes place this way you also cover 
noise from patrons. 

 Clear signage will be prominently displayed by the front and rear exits asking patrons 
to be quiet and respect the neighbours. (not sure if anyone thought of this one) 

 A waiting area within the premises will be provided for customers to use 
 Crowd gathering outside the premises will not be encouraged and customers will be 

advised to leave the vicinity 

  

Also, 
  
Non-standard timings to be amended to state the last day of Diwali Festival rather than the 
whole of Diwali and the times for all non-standard times will be one hour later than your 
normal hours.  
  
The application for live music shall be completely withdrawn 
  
My colleagues in the Licencing team and the Police shall be emailing you regarding the 
amended times which I also support. 
  
Please could you respond to let me know if you are willing to accept these conditions or to 
propose anything alternative. 
  
Regards, 
  
Roxanne Pateman 
Environmental Health Officer 
  
Please note I work Mondays, Wednesday Mornings, Thursdays and Fridays. 
  
Development & Regulatory Services 
London Borough of Barnet, Barnet House, 1255 High Road, Whetstone, N20 0EJ 
Tel: 020 8359 7995 
Barnet online: www.barnet.gov.uk & www.re-ltd.co.uk 
  
 
This email and any attachments to it are intended solely for the individual to whom it is addressed. It may contain 
sensitive or confidential material and should be handled accordingly. However, it is recognised that, as an 
intended recipient of this email, you may wish to share it with those who have a legitimate interest in the 
contents. 
 
If you have received this email in error and you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, 
copy or print any of the information contained or attached within it, all copies must be deleted from your system. 
Please notify the sender immediately.  
 
Whilst we take reasonable steps to identify software viruses, any attachments to this email may contain viruses 
which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. No liability can be accepted, and you should therefore carry 
out your own anti-virus checks before opening any documents. 
 
Please note: Information contained in this e-mail may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 or the Enviro
[...]
enter or remain on the premises. 

 
 Entry to the premises for customers, will be through one of the two front doors only. There shall be no entry 

thorough any rear or side doors. 
 

 In both the restaurant and lounge areas, alcohol will only be served to those seated at a table by a member 
of waiting staff. 

 
 An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised officer of the 

Council or the Police, which must record the following: 
a) All crimes reported to the venue 
b) All ejections of patrons (and refusal of entry where confrontational) 
c)Any complaints received 
d) Any incidents of disorder 
e) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
f) Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
g) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
h)  Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

  
 Patrons under the age of 18 will only be permitted entry if they are accompanied by a responsible person 

aged 18 or over. 
 

 No one under the age of 18 will be permitted to remain on the premises after 21:00 hours. 
 

 Last admissions to the premises will no later than 00:00 (Sun – Thur) and 01:00 hours (Fri – Sat). 
 

 No glassware is to be taken out of the premises. 
  

 Installed at the premises will be digital recording CCTV comprising a multi camera system. 
 The head unit (recorder) for storing the images will store such data on a hard drive or similar quality 

medium. 
 The system must be capable of downloading images onto CD, DVD or USB. 
 If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises it must be located in a secure cabinet or other secure 

area, preferably out of the sight and reach of the public. The unit must be further secured by physical means 
to prevent anyone from merely picking up and removing the unit, e.g. a secure metal boot, or metal case 
strap, bolted to an immovable object like a wall or floor. 

 The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high stand
[...]
   Search procedures for selected persons, including females, must ensure 
that all reasonable steps are taken to avoid weapons and illegal substances 
such as drugs from entering the premises. Any customer who refuses to be 
searched must be refused entry and a corresponding entry must be made in 
the incidents/refusal book within 30 minutes. Persons to be searched will be 
random and frequent. 
  

         All searches must be carried out in full view of a CCTV camera. 
  

         No person found with, or using a weapon or illegal drugs will enter or 
remain on the premises. 
  

         Entry to the premises for customers, will be through one of the two front 
doors only. There shall be no entry thorough any rear or side doors. 
  

         In both the restaurant and lounge areas, alcohol will only be served to 
those seated at a table by a member of waiting staff. 

51



9

  
         An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request 

to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which must record the 
following: 
  

a)     all crimes reported to the venue 
b)    all ejections of patrons (and refusal of entry where confrontational) 
c)       any complaints received 
d)    any incidents of disorder 
e)     all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 
f)     any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning 

equipment 
g)    any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
h)     any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

  
         Patrons under the age of 18 will only be permitted entry if they are 

accompanied by a responsible person aged 18 or over. 
  

         No one under the age of 18 will be permitted to remain on the premises 
after 21:00 hours. 

  
         Last admissions to the premises will no later than 00:00 (Sun – Thur) and 

01:00 hours (Fri – Sat). 
  

         No glassware is to be taken out of the premises. 
  

 Installed at the premises will be digital recording CCTV comprisi
[...]
 Box

daniel.pattenden_146
Text Box



120

daniel.pattenden_147
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_148
Text Box



121

daniel.pattenden_149
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_150
Text Box



122

daniel.pattenden_151
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_152
Text Box



123



124

daniel.pattenden_153
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_154
Text Box



125

daniel.pattenden_155
Text Box



126

daniel.pattenden_156
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_157
Text Box



127

daniel.pattenden_158
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_159
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_160
Text Box



128

daniel.pattenden_161
Text Box



129

daniel.pattenden_162
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_163
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_164
Text Box



130

daniel.pattenden_165
Text Box



131

daniel.pattenden_166
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_167
Text Box



132



133

daniel.pattenden_168
Text Box



Annex 4 

 

 

 

 
Matters for 
Decision 

 

134



MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Twenty 1 Ltd, 1277 High Road, Whetstone, N20 9HS 
 

To allow the Sale and supply of alcohol on the premises only 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 09:00 00:30    
Tuesday 09:00 00:30    
Wednesday 09:00 00:30    
Thursday 09:00 00:30    
Friday 09:00 01:30    
Saturday 09:00 01:30    
Sunday 09:00 00:30    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

135



 
To allow the playing of recorded music indoors only 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 09:00 00:30    
Tuesday 09:00 00:30    
Wednesday 09:00 00:30    
Thursday 09:00 00:30    
Friday 09:00 01:30    
Saturday 09:00 01:30    
Sunday 09:00 00:30    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 136



To allow the provision of late night refreshment 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 23:00 00:30    
Tuesday 23:00 00:30    
Wednesday 23:00 00:30    
Thursday 23:00 00:30    
Friday 23:00 01:30    
Saturday 23:00 01:30    
Sunday 23:00 00:30    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 137



Hours premises are open to the public 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 09:00 01:00    
Tuesday 09:00 01:00    
Wednesday 09:00 01:00    
Thursday 09:00 01:00    
Friday 09:00 02:00    
Saturday 09:00 02:00    
Sunday 09:00 01:00    

 

Added conditions, if any: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

138


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 New Premises Application -  Twenty 1 Ltd, 1277 High Road, London N20 9HS

	Button1: 




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

16 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor John Hart (Chairman)
Councillor Claire Farrier

Councillor Wendy Prentice

Officers:
Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Officer

Bob Huffam – HB Public Law Legal Officer
Maria Lugangira – Governance Officer

Applicant:
Mr Fadi Antar - Applicant

Ms Amy Stroud – Counsel for the Applicant 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Claire Farrier, seconded by Councillor Wendy Prentice nominated Councillor 
John Hart to preside as Chairman for the meeting.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting.

5.   NEW PREMISES APPLICATION -  TWENTY 1 LTD, 1277 HIGH ROAD, LONDON 
N20 9HS 

The sub-committee considered a New Premises application for Twenty Ltd, 
1277 High Road, London N20 9HS, together with submissions from the 
Licensing Officer, the Applicant and public speakers objecting to the 
application.

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 



2

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press 
and public, in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings and Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by officers from HB 
Public Law and the London Borough of Barnet Governance Service.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

The parties to the application were readmitted to the meeting and the chairman 
conveyed the Sub-Committee’s decision as follows:

“This is an application for a new premises licence in respect of 1277 High Road 
Whetstone N20 9HS. It is clear that there have been negotiations between the applicant, 
the Police and the Noise Nuisance team of the Council, as a result of which the 
application has been considerably amended and the representations from those bodies 
withdrawn. 

There are still 48 representations to be considered, 1 from the local MP the Rt 
Hon.Theresa Villiers, 4 from Ward Councillors, and 43 from residents. 

There are limitations on what the Panel is allowed to consider under the Licensing Act 
and subsequent amendments. Some of the representations refer to the facilities for 
dancing, to shisha being used and to issues with parking. None of these are activities 
that we may take into account. Reference has been made to squatters causing a 
nuisance but clearly this is not a factor that will affect the current application.  In addition 
we may not consider issues that are in reality planning issues.  No representation has 
been received from the Health Trust, which must be our main guide in medical health 
issues. We cannot give any weight to representations referring to the health risks of 
alcohol or shisha without specific and clear evidence that this will undermine the 
licensing objectives insofar as this application is concerned.

Many of the representations refer to the history of the premises. Indeed the residents 
have been subjected to a great deal of nuisance caused by previous establishments. The 
licence was revoked in 2014 and the residents fear a return to the problems they 
experienced before. We must treat each application on its merits and not be governed by 
history, albeit recognising that this is a residential area and care must be taken in 
safeguarding the residents and their understandable concerns.

The residents have complained about the anti-social behaviour and noise caused by 
previous nightclubs on the premises. A major fear seems to be that the premises will 
again be a nightclub. It is fair to say that this concern was shared by the Police and 
Noise Nuisance Team in that many of the conditions and amendments made are 
designed to make sure that the premises are not used as a nightclub. The hours applied 
for have been curtailed and alcohol will only be served to customers seated at a table in 
the lounge or restaurant areas. This does not in itself prevent customers from drinking 
without a meal.

Insofar as noise from the premises is concerned the earlier hours should assist but it is 
noted that conditions have been agreed that all doors and windows are to remain closed 



3

save for entering and exiting the premises, and that a noise limiter will be installed 
ensuring that the level of music will be background only. This is more appropriate for a 
restaurant.  The application for live music has been withdrawn. 

There is a concern of noise nuisance from people entering and leaving the premises, and 
of taxis pulling up outside. The representations also set out some undoubtedly very 
unsavoury antics of those who were customers of previous businesses on the premises. 
As the residents say this is a family orientated residential area. The conditions put 
forward include signage asking customers to respect residents, an indoor waiting area 
for customers to wait for taxis, and the use of door staff to assist in dispersing customers. 
There will be a thorough CCTV system to assist in case of problems or anti-social 
behaviour. No glasses may be taken outside. It is not expected that with the conditions 
agreed by the Police and Noise Nuisance Team that the premises will be as difficult for 
the residents as previous businesses were. The applicant will be aware of the power to 
bring a review if past behaviour is repeated.

Reference has been made to the applicant Mr Antar, and to his not being suitable for 
these premises.  He has a personal licence and no exceptional circumstances have been 
put forward as to why he should not take on these premises. It is noted that he was 
convicted in the Magistrates Court of an offence concerning shisha but that is not a 
licensable activity and the Court did not take any action to revoke his personal licence. 

We turn finally to the representations concerning crime and disorder. Again there were 
clearly problems in this respect in the past. The guidance to the Licensing Act states that 
the main source of information on crime and disorder will be the Police. That is not to say 
that residents may not raise the issue, but we must consider what weight to give to it. In 
this instance the Police have agreed many conditions with the applicant that it believes 
will promote the objective of the prevention of crime and disorder. We therefore place 
greater weight on the Police conditions. 

 Our main concern is the likelihood of noise coming from the proposed open 
conservatory area at the back of the premises intended as a shisha lounge. There is a 
condition that all doors and windows are to be closed save for the purposes of ingress 
and egress. This shall include the doors and windows between the lounge and the area 
proposed as the conservatory. In addition no music shall be played or relayed in the area 
proposed as the conservatory. 

Save for these additional conditions the application is granted.” 

Informative
All parties were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court 448 High 
Road, London NW10 2DZ before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification of 
this decision. 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.15 pm (having commenced at 10:30am)


